leverage from the top-line growth and the SG&A behind that.

What we haven’t got in the P&L at the moment is some of the R&D that we expect to start putting

back into the P&L as the pipeline progresses. Overall, and I know we’ve had a number of questions on

this, if you think of a trend of around 70%, you are probably in the right place and clearly the margin

quarter to quarter is going to move around that, depending on where we are in the development of

current and future products.”

HIV (£m) Q1
2014

Q2
2014

Q3
2014

Q4
2014

FY
2014

Q1
2015

Q2
2015

Q3
2015

Turnover 311 352 373 462 1,498 446 559 622

Operating profit 204 225 246 302 977 318 413 466

Operating margin 65.6% 63.9% 66.0% 65.4% 65.2% 71.3% 73.9% 74.9%

Page 6 of 17

Vaccines

Sales of vaccines are vulnerable to volatility on a quarterly basis – particularly in emerging markets.

Since quarterly sales can be very lumpy due in part to the impact of large tenders as well as

competitor outages we highlight below the results for the Vaccines business in 2014 and 9M 2015:

GSK Vaccines
(£m )

Q1
2014

Q2
2014

Q3
2014

Q4
2014

 FY
2014

FY 2014
12

month
Pro

Forma

Q1
2015

Q2
2015

Q3
2015

US 172 192 337 229 930 n/a 217 240 526

Europe 240 239 259 240 978 n/a 224 274 308

Emerging Markets 190 283 274 309 1,056 n/a n/a n/a n/a

International 246 335 326 377 1,284 n/a 258 300 347

Total turnover 658 766 922 846 3,192 £3.7bn 699 814 1,181

Operating profit   £0.8bn 161 177 464

Operating margin   22.4% 23.0% 21.7% 39.3%

CER growth

US – reported
US – PF*

+25% -2% -3% -9% +0%  +14%
+11%

+13%
-5%

+42%
+22%

Europe – reported
Europe –PF*

+3% -5% +0% -7% -2%  +4%
-3%

+27%
+12%

+31%
+14%

Emerging Markets -8% +26% +13% -16% +1%  n/a n/a n/a

International – rep’d
International – PF*

n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a  +13%
+3%

-2%
-16%

+22%
+3%

Turnover – reported
Turnover – PF*

+3% +5% +0% -9% -1%  +10%
+3%

+11%
-5%

+32%
+13%

*PF (pro forma) growth rates for vaccines for Q1, Q2 and Q3 2015 were calculated by comparing